GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -3648
ANSWERED ON - 02/04/2025

PRADHAN MANTRI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA (PMGAY)

3648. SHRI P. WILSON
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government is aware that despite selection of 1834 villages from 2018 to 2021 under PMGAY which was introduced with an aim to develop 5C majority village, the funds
" have not been released since 2021 for the State of Tamil Nadu, if so, the reasons thereof, for non-release of funds of the last three years; and

(b) the details of beneficiaries and funds released under Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of interest subsidy on educational loan during the last five years, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) From 2018-19 to 2022-23, 2,918 villages have been selected in Tamil Nadu out of which 2,913 villages have been declared as Adarsh Gram. Since 2021-22, Rs. 555.70 Crore has been released to the State Government of Tamil Nadu under Adarsh Gram component of PM-AJAY, (FY 2021-22- Rs. 146.38 Crore; FY 2023-24- Rs.186.07 Crore; FY 2024-25- Rs.
223.25 Crore).

(b) The details of beneficiaries and funds released under Dr.Ambedkar Scheme of interest subsidy on educational loan during the last five years, State-wise is attached at Annexure.


Annexure in r/o Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3648 regarding Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY)

Details of Beneficiary under Dr. Ambedkar CSIS interest subsidy scheme for OBCs & EBCs

State Name FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2021-2022 FY 2020-2021 FY 2019-2020
Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
Beneficiaries | Released Beneficiaries Released Beneficiaries Released Beneficiaries Released Beneficiaries Released
Covered Covered Covered Covered Covered
Andaman & Nicobar 4 444724 6 809899 15 778298 6 472778 0 0
Andhra Pradesh 660 79365909 918 93440604 1421 75009275 645 40945947 480 35574412
Assam 1 13369 1 20233 2 68791 2 161203 3 427726
Bihar 2 146538 5 513422 7 607223 6 333637 6 435144
Chandigarh 1 156458 1 189693 3 183356 2 53039 2 85981
Chhattisgarh 5 155771 6 558574 8 840678 13 874651 7 337225
Daman & Diu 1 69418 1 121800 2 32655 1 35181 2 189645
Delhi 3 393093 6 733477 6 552159 4 183734 6 277287
Goa 1 205000 1 226318 6 553180 5 438399 5 163116
Gujarat 127 8780627 149 12437326 196 10999492 117 6219946 109 7957457
Haryana 17 798373 20 1613159 31 1390189 20 804526 7 306474
Himachal Pradesh 1 118914 1 160709 5 512828 4 130813 0 0
Jammu & Kashmir 1 14096 2 154681 4 153005 2 120279 2 240450
Jharkhand 0 0 2 213704 4 334644 3 121552 1 8773
Karnataka 103 10292894 226 22059435 567 33790586 550 35477588 467 36295120
Kerala 1138 97197568 1664 163593215 2278 118899905 1283 69448688 860 57499994
Madhya Pradesh 51 4078110 81 8505450 115 6897350 88 4703696 66 5042332
Maharashtra 82 7684870 192 19518093 318 19895907 270 20561567 212 15976105
Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 69334 0 0
| Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Orissa 15 1948262 23 3192946 52 2031150 12 663845 6 323633
Puducherry 11 594432 17 1414823 51 1690965 29 1792575 23 2397357
Punjab 16 896762 17 998836 29 1022102 25 759823 26 1170733
Rajasthan 14 1280778 21 1988407 37 2029220 35 1376287 19 1131601
Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu 223 21886397 368 34573851 788 49058946 749 52181402 646 53652099
Telangana 280 31341251 381 36991508 548 24889574 426 23115363 314 20729169
Tripura 1 175000 1 178683 1 20048 1 157788 1 188228
Uttar Pradesh 10 1179062 11 1230938 22 1124469 18 1167014 17 1005639
Uttaranchal 5 316375 8 668531 15 614104 5 141755 3 133418
West Bengal 16 1557996 30 4406687 33 3195713 20 1076463 7 968991
Total Count of :
Subsidy Released 2789 271092047 4159 410515002 6564 357175812 4342 263588873 3297 242518109
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